

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.1

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).1063/2013
(From the judgement and order dated 19/10/2012 in BA No.579/2012, of The
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

KAILASH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI
(With appln(s) for bail)

Respondent(s)

Date: 19/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Prof. Bhim Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satish Vig, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, ASG
Mr. Ashok Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. Sanbha R. Adv.
Mr. Rajeshwar S. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kothari, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard both sides.

Taking note of the fact that the trial is likely to be concluded shortly and after going into all the materials placed, we are not inclined to consider the claim of the appellant for bail at this juncture. However, we direct the Trial Judge to take all endeavour for early completion of the trial preferably within a period of four months from the date of receipt of copy of this order. With the above observation, the special leave petition is disposed of.

[Madhu Bala]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master